certain water mains and water main adjustments, as required and set forth in 
the DWM OUC Letters, attached hereto as Exhibits D-1 and D-2 and E-1 
and E-2, the Developers shall provide DWM with an irrevocable, 
unconditional, standby letter of credit ("Letter of Credit") in an amount of 
One Million Four Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five 
and no/100 Dollars ($1,492,635.00), for the deposit required in the DWM 
OUC Letters for the estimated cost, based on current rates for labor, materials, 
equipment, and overhead charges, forthe Water Mains Installations. 

c. Upon Developers' final completion of the Developers DWM Facility Work,

[...]

of the Letter of Credit or a replacement letter of credit in form and substance 
reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation Counsel, and in the same 
amounts as the original Letter of Credit, and as such Letter of Credit shall be 
increased to the aggregate amount of One Million Four Hundred Ninety-Two 
Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five and no/100 Dollars ($1,492,635.00), as 
set forth in Section 5(b) herein, has not been furnished to DWM at the 
address set forth in Section 9 of this Agreement at least 30 days before the 
expiration date thereof, and the City will hold the proceeds as a cash 
security deposit to secure the full and faithful performance of Developers'